# 30.00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM389931

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor by assignment to General Electric Capital Corporation)		06/30/2016	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HORIZONS HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	7549 Graber Road
City:	Middleton
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53562
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3720971	HORIZONS
Registration Number: 4311503 VI		VITALÉ
Registration Number:	4303694	CORDLESS ONE CONTROLS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24256-7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
SIGNATURE:	/susan zablocki/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2016

# Total Attachments: 13 source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page1.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page2.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page3.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page4.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page5.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page6.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page7.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page8.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page9.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page10.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page11.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page12.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page12.tif source=Springs - Release of IP Collateral (Executed Version) (3)#page13.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL, dated June 30, 2016 (the "Release"), is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor by assignment to General Electric Capital Corporation), as agent (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of SPRINGS WINDOW FASHIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Springs Window Fashions"), HORIZONS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Horizons Holdings"), MECHOSHADE SYSTEMS, INC., a New York corporation ("Mechoshade Systems"), and SUNSETTER PRODUCTS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Massachusetts limited partnership ("Sunsetter Products", and together with Springs Window Fashions, Horizons Holdings, and Mechoshade Systems, each individually a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement (referred to below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Agent are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 4, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") and that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of June 4, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Guaranty and Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, (i) Springs Window Fashions executed the Trademark Security Agreement dated June 4, 2013 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 4, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5040/0689, the Patent Security Agreement dated June 4, 2013 and recorded with the USPTO on June 4, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 30555/0046, and the Copyright Security Agreement dated June 4, 2013 and recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office ("USCO") on June 10, 2013 at V3632 D452 (collectively, the "June 2013 IP Security Agreements"), (ii) Horizons Holdings executed the Trademark Security Agreement dated February 7, 2014 and recorded with the USPTO on February 7, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5211/0862, the Patent Security Agreement dated February 7, 2014 and recorded with the USPTO on February 7, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 32170/0751, and the Copyright Security Agreement dated February 7, 2014 and recorded with the USCO on February 12, 2014 at V9909 D151 (collectively, the "February 2014 IP Security Agreements"), (iii) Mechoshade Systems executed the Trademark Security Agreement dated May 26, 2015 and recorded with the USPTO on May 28, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5524/0922, the Patent Security Agreement dated May 26, 2015 and recorded with the USPTO on May 28, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 35735/0943, and the Copyright Security Agreement dated May 26, 2015 and recorded with the USCO on May 29, 2015 at V9906 D187 (collectively, the "May 2015 IP Security Agreements"), and (iv) Sunsetter Products executed the Trademark Security Agreement dated April 5, 2016 and recorded with the USPTO on April 6, 2016 at Reel/Frame No. 5766/0856 and the Patent Security Agreement dated April 5, 2016 and recorded with the USPTO on April 6, 2016 at Reel/Frame No. 38369/0574 (collectively, the "April 2016 IP Security Agreements," and together with the June 2013 IP Security Agreements, the February 2014 IP Security Agreements, and the May 2015 IP Security Agreements, each individually an "IP Security Agreement" and collectively the "IP Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Agent a Lien on and security interest in, all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, Patent Collateral, and Copyright Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreements);

WHEREAS, in connection with the repayment of all Indebtedness and the termination of all Revolving Loan Commitments under the Credit Agreement, and the release of security interests under the Loan Documents, each Grantor has informed the Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Agent, for the benefit of Secured Parties and each other grantee or beneficiary, in and to the Trademark Collateral, Patent Collateral, and Copyright Collateral granted under the IP Security Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release, cancel, relinquish and discharge any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral, Patent Collateral, and Copyright Collateral and reassigns all right, title and interest it has in the Trademark Collateral, Patent Collateral, and Copyright Collateral to the applicable Grantor, including without limitation the Trademark Collateral, Patent Collateral, and Copyright Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The Agent agrees, or authorizes the Grantors (or their respective designees), to make filings with the USCO and USPTO and take further actions, in each case as reasonably requested by the Grantors and at the sole expense of the Grantors, to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral, Patent Collateral, and Copyright Collateral. The execution and delivery of this release and any further documents and the performance of any actions by the Agent are made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Agent or any other Secured Party.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE GRANTORS' AND THE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (as successor by assignment to General Electric Capital Corporation),

as Agent

Name: Anne Sasal

Title: Vice President

#### **SCHEDULE A**

#### SCHEDULE OF U.S. TRADEMARKS

# Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 5040/0689

Mark	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BALI	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	73/487,234	06/27/1984	1,374,799	12/10/1985
BALI & Color Bar Design	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	77/215,753	06/26/2007	3,531,853	11/11/2008
BALI DIFFUSION	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	77/403,510	02/22/2008	3,883,285	11/30/2010
BEST XPERIENCE	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/534,867	08/04/2003	3,015,938	11/15/2005
BEX & Design	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	77/347,935	12/10/2007	3,471,723	07/22/2008
CONTRACK	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	72/208,567	12/21/1964	0795,044	08/31/1965
CRYSTALPLEAT	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	73/834,026	10/26/1989	1,631,633	01/15/1991
CUSTOMISER	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	73/455,388	12/05/1983	1,296,354	09/18/1984
DAUPHINE	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74/561,069	08/15/1994	1,910,103	08/08/1995
DURA-VUE	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/226,689	03/19/2001	2,971,089	07/19/2005
EVENPLEAT	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74/542,269	06/24/1994	1,961,174	03/05/1996
FASHION PLEAT	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	73/528,391	03/25/1985	1,363,420	10/01/1985
FRAMEWORKS	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/379,591	03/06/2002	2,784,827	11/18/2003
FRESCO	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	75/223,456	01/02/1996	2,215,187	12/29/1998
G-71 SUPER-VUE	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74/715,570	08/14/1995	1,999,557	09/10/1996
GRABER	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	72/429,984	07/17/1972	0980,822	03/26/1974
GRABER & New Design	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	75/109,000	05/23/1996	2,063,143	05/20/1997
GRABER & New Window Design (horizontal)  CRABER	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	77/268,280	08/30/2007	3,616,804	05/05/2009
GRABER & New Window Design (vertical) GRABER	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	77/268,295	08/30/2007	3,616,805	05/05/2009
LAKE FOREST	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/617,105	10/20/2004	3,026,077	12/13/2005
LIGHTWEAVES	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/519,790	06/05/2003	2,923,934	02/01/2005
N & Design	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/518,859	05/12/2003	2,952,670	05/17/2005
NANIK	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	73/181,000	08/04/1978	1,135,161	05/13/1980
NANIK (Stylized) Nanik	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/518,858	05/12/2003	2,960,356	06/07/2005
NANIK NATURALS	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74/582,275	09/26/1994	1,992,453	08/13/1996
NEAT PLEAT	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74/154,960	04/08/1991	1,763,697	04/06/1993
NEO	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74/660,988	04/12/1995	2,037,732	02/11/1997
ONE TOUCH	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74/331,611	11/10/1992	1,875,960	01/24/1995
PANEL ACCENTS	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	77/315,501	10/29/2007	3,904,644	01/11/2011
ROOMSCAPES	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/463,896	10/28/2002	2,948,991	05/10/2005
SHEER ENCHANTMENT	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/498,419	03/10/2003	3,090,630	05/09/2006
SIMPULL	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74/634,343	02/15/1995	1,994,705	08/20/1996
TIMBERLINE	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74/616,495	12/29/1994	1,945,534	01/02/1996
TRADEWINDS	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/436,086	07/29/2002	2,877,890	08/24/2004
TRADITIONS	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/624,096	12/13/2004	3,319,035	10/23/2007
TRADITIONS	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	77/258,971	08/20/2007	3,391,713	03/04/2008

Mark	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
WINDOW IMAGES	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	76/531,890	07/24/2003	2,859,751	07/06/2004
WINDOW IMAGES ESSENTIALS	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	77/228,255	07/12/2007	3,877,238	11/16/2010
WOOD IMAGES	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	77/275,788	09/10/2007	3,503,979	09/23/2008
BALI	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	85584700	3/30/2012	4260645	12/18/2012
BALI	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	85584711	3/30/2012	4260646	12/18/2012
NOVO	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	74444391	10/6/1993	1853662	9/13/1994
TRI-SULATION	Springs Window Fashions, LLC	85434963	9/29/2011	4195937	8/21/2012

# Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 5211/0862

Mark	Country	Record Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Exp. Date
CORDLESS ONE CONTROLS (logo)	United States	Horizons Holdings, LLC	85/476,783	Nov. 18, 2011	4,303,694	Mar. 19, 2013	Mar. 19, 2023
VITALÈ	United States	Horizons Holdings, LLC	85/476,707	Nov. 18, 2011	4,311,503	Apr. 2, 2013	Apr. 2, 2023
HORIZONS (logo)	United States	Horizons Holdings, LLC	77/610,119	Nov. 7, 2008	3,720,971	Dec. 8, 2009	Dec. 8, 2019

#### Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 5524/0922

#### 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK / DESIGN	APPL. NUMBER	REG. NUMBER	FILING DATE	REG. DATE	STATUS
SHADELOC	86258646	4709561	04/22/2014	03/24/2015	Registered
SOLAREVALUATION	86129141	4557716	11/26/2013	06/24/2014	Registered
SOLARTRAC/INFINITY	85944987	4602539	05/29/2013	09/09/2014	Registered
MECHOSYSTEMS	85498787	4318211	12/19/2011	04/09/2013	Registered
NATURALLY INSPIRED	85498777	4329093	12/19/2011	04/30/2013	Registered
URBANSHADE	85405860	4156988	08/24/2011	06/12/2012	Registered
MCDONOUGH ICELAND COLLECTION	85270777	4350613	03/18/2011	06/11/2013	Registered
EUROSHADE	85210623	4052056	01/05/2011	11/08/2011	Registered
MECHOSYSTEMS	85210620	4112897	01/05/2011	03/13/2012	Registered

TRADEMARK / DESIGN	APPL. NUMBER	REG. NUMBER	FILING DATE	REG. DATE	STATUS
MECHOLUX	85175310	3996790	11/12/2010	07/19/2011	Registered
MCDONOUGH ICELAND COLLECTION	85175299	4005381	11/12/2010	08/02/2011	Registered
LIGHTINGMANAGEMENT	85068479	3995359	06/22/2010	07/12/2011	Registered
IQ	77770944	3749171	06/30/2009	02/16/2010	Registered
SKYLIGHTER	77688167	3695306	03/11/2009	10/13/2009	Registered
TECHNOLOGY MADE SIMPLE	77687261	3695294	03/10/2009	10/13/2009	Registered
DESIGN WITH LIGHT	77687336	3714531	03/10/2009	11/24/2009	Registered
MIDNITE	77687307	3695295	03/10/2009	10/13/2009	Registered
SUNDIALER	77483650	3640954	05/27/2008	06/16/2009	Registered
IQ/485	77441892	3530709	04/07/2008	11/11/2008	Registered
IQ/MLC-485	77441905	3530710	04/07/2008	11/11/2008	Registered
WHISPERSHADE	77441465	3549430	04/07/2008	12/23/2008	Registered
EUROTWILL	77441871	3527442	04/07/2008	11/04/2008	Registered
IMAGESHADE	77441883	3579117	04/07/2008	02/24/2009	Registered
WHISPERTRAC	77441854	3621796	04/07/2008	05/19/2009	Registered
SUBURBAN	77441950	3579118	04/07/2008	02/24/2009	Registered
PANELTRAC	77441922	3535705	04/07/2008	11/18/2008	Registered
SOLARTRAC	77277884	3558542	09/12/2007	01/06/2009	Registered
DUAL SHADE	77209557	3408375	06/19/2007	04/08/2008	Registered
WINDOWMANAGEMENT	76590941	2993437	05/07/2004	09/06/2005	Registered
ECOVEIL	78367780	2983082	02/13/2004	08/09/2005	Registered
I·CON	78214880	2973017	02/14/2003	07/19/2005	Registered
ELECTRO	76398557	2746467	04/22/2002 08/05/2003		Registered
DOUBLESHADE	76266407	2765011	06/04/2001	09/16/2003	Registered

TRADEMARK / DESIGN	APPL. NUMBER	REG. NUMBER	FILING DATE	REG. DATE	STATUS
AAC SOLARTRAC	76239985	2607214	04/12/2001	08/13/2002	Registered
TAME THE SUN	76080025	2675454	06/29/2000	01/14/2003	Registered
EUROVEIL	75708185	2351745	05/17/1999	05/23/2000	Registered
IMCS	75708182	2565661	05/17/1999	04/30/2002	Registered
THERMOVEIL	75708184	2329681	05/17/1999	03/14/2000	Registered
MLC	75713743	2562206	05/17/1999	04/16/2002	Registered
MECHOSHADE	75708183	2377220	05/17/1999	08/15/2000	Registered
= <b>Ö</b> =	75708194	2349985	05/17/1999	05/16/2000	Registered
SOLEIL	75561625	2423852	09/29/1998	01/23/2001	Registered
SNAP-LOC	74391147	1820992	05/17/1993	02/15/1994	Registered
МЕСНО	73599749	1428413	05/19/1986	02/10/1987	Registered
ELECTRO SHADE	73158295	1127889	02/10/1978	12/18/1979	Registered

#### 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK / DESIGN	APPL. NUMBER	REG. NUMBER		REG. DATE	STATUS
SKYVIEW	86208896	N/A	03/03/2014	N/A	Pending

# Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 5766/0856

#### 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK / DESIGN	APPL. NUMBER	REG. NUMBER	FILING DATE	REG. DATE	STATUS
SUNSETTER	73798992	1,569,810	5/10/1989	12/5/1989	Registered
TOPFLIGHT	75018089	2,114,599	11/13/1995	11/18/1997	Registered
RAINAWAY ARCHES	75447652	2,305,394	3/10/1998	1/4/2000	Registered
VISTA	76619873	3,071,607	11/8/2004	3/21/2006	Registered
EASYSHADE	76619872	3,112,475	11/8/2004	7/4/2006	Registered
THE TAHOE COLLECTION	77299562	3,606,896	10/9/2007	4/14/2009	Registered
THE SONOMA COLLECTION	77299519	3,609,573	10/9/2007	4/21/2009	Registered
THE NANTUCKET COLLECTION	77299534	3,609,574	10/9/2007	4/21/2009	Registered
THE SAVANNAH COLLECTION	77299551	3,609,575	10/9/2007	4/21/2009	Registered
THE NEWPORT COLLECTION	77299572	3,609,576	10/9/2007	4/21/2009	Registered
SUNSETTER OASIS	77502584	3,640,987	6/19/2008	6/16/2009	Registered
	86005383	4,542,282	7/9/2013	6/3/2014	Registered
PERFECTLOOK	86187761	4,609,136	2/7/2014	9/23/2014	Registered

#### 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK / DESIGN	APPL. NUMBER	REG. NUMBER	FILING DATE	REG. DATE	STATUS
SEQUOIA	86/808,010	N/A	11/3/2015	N/A	Pending

#### SCHEDULE OF U.S. PATENTS

#### Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 30555/0046

#### 1. REGISTERED PATENTS

	Application	Patent	Exp.	
Title	No.	No.	Date	Owner
Headrail	29/178,792	D487,662	3/23/2018	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Venetian Blind And Ladder Tape	29/212,750	D518,988	4/18/2020	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Cutting Apparatus For Window Coverings And Methods Therefor	11/322,201	RE 40,605	9/30/2018	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Vertical Blind with Releasable Carriage Latch	08/083310	5351741	6/25/2013	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Adjustable Curtain Rod	08/229/183	5421551	4/18/2014	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Venetian Blind With Wand Operator	08/304512	5465775	6/27/2014	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Window Blind With Wand Operator	08/266125	5472035	6/27/2014	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Blind Tilt Actuator	08/227072	5497820	4/13/2014	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Venetian Blind Headrail and Mounting Bracket System	08/321962	5533560	10/11/2014	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Releasable Operating Cord Connector for a Window Covering	08/386102	5560414	2/9/2015	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Drapery Traverse Rod Master Carrier	08/439037	5560417	5/11/2015	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Releasable Operating Cord Connector for Window Covering	08/522144	5562140	8/31/2015	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Blind Tilt Actuator and Ladder Support Therefor	08/576002	5662154	9/2/2014	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Vertical Blind	08/512477	5894877	4/20/2016	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Hanger And Pin Assembly For Displaying Merchandise	09/304,289	6,164,617	5/3/2019	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Apparatus And Method For Embossing And Printing Elongated Substrates	09/240,951	6,183,671	1/29/2019	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Apparatus And Method For Embossing And Printing Elongated Substrates	09/502,673	6,272,982	1/29/2019	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Window covering With Artificial Creases And Method of Manufacturing Same	09/226,060	6,302,181	1/5/2019	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Cutting Apparatus For Window Covering And Methods Therefor	09/054,845	6,435,066	4/3/2018	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Hanger And Pin Assembly For Displaying Merchandise	09/629,766	6,446,932	5/3/2019	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Light Controlling Cellular Shade And Method Of Making Same	09/451,555	6,513,565	12/1/2019	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Valance Mounting System And Method	10/162,003	6,672,359	7/3/2022	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Methods Of Manufacturing Window Covering With Artificial Creases	09/976,359	6,673,176	9/5/2019	Springs Window Fashions LP <sup>1</sup>
Blade for a Cutting Apparatus	09/244,742	6,782,788	3/14/2020	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Double Shade With Modular End Caps And Method Of Assembling Same	10/442,610	6,941,996	10/20/2023	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Venetian Blind Ladder Drum And Method Of Assembling Venetian Blind	10/442,378	6,976,522	5/21/2023	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Window Covering Sample Display Device And Method	10/395,513	7,059,482	6/8/2023	Springs Window Fashions, LLC

.

This patent is currently registered in the name of the Company's predecessor in interest; such patent is being updated by the Company.

Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Exp. Date	Owner
Window Covering With Lifting	10/452,170	7,093,644	8/20/2023	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Mechanism				
Window Covering And Method Of Use	10/652,179	7,100,663	8/29/2023	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Cordless Blinds	10/634,305	7,143,802	1/17/2024	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Blind Trimming Apparatus	11/000,661	7,278,345	2/5/2024	Springs Window Fashions LLC
Window Covering Lifting System And	10/951,216	7,287,570	10/10/2023	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Method				
Cordless Blinds	10/393,328	7,546,866	8/31/2024	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Quick Connection Device	11/244,721	7,556,081	6/27/2026	Springs Window Fashions LLC
Soft Vertical End Panel Arrangement	11/875,143	7,775,250	6/30/2028	Springs Window Fashions LLC
For a Window Blind				
Vertical Cellular Blind	11/942,427	7942184	8/4/2028	Springs Window Fashions LLC
Quick Connection Device	12/475,794	7997323	9/16/2025	Springs Window Fashions LLC

#### 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No.	Owner
Mitered Shutter	12/396,781	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
All In One Window Covering Cutdown Machine	12/986,757	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Cutdown Machine for Coverings To Fit Architectural Openings	12/723,166	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Fascia Attachment System	13/715,142	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Fascia Attachment System	12/835,089	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
All In One Window Covering Cutdown Machine	12/986,757	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Modular All In One Window Covering Cutdown Machine	13/685,163	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
	61/622,723	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
	61/662,175	Springs Window Fashions, LLC

# Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 32170/0751

#### 1. REGISTERED PATENTS

COUNTRY	TILLE	APP. NO.	FILING DATE	PATENI *	EXP. DATE	REGISTERED OWNER
United States	Multiple Window Shade System and Method	12/823,578	June 25, 2010	8.261,808	July 4, 2030	Horizons Holdings, LLC
United States	Window Shade sud Method of Use Thereof	12/917,232	Nev. 1, 2010	8,365,795	Apr. 14, 2031	Honzors Holdings, LLC
United States	Window Shade and Method of Use Thereof	13/157,739	June 10, 2011	8,381,792	Nov. 1, 2030	Horizons Holdings, LLC
United States	Window Sliade	13/186,067	July 19, 2011	8,305,607	Oct. 6, 2031	Honzons Holdings, LLC

#### 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

COUNTRY	HILE	APP. NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT #	EXP. DATE	REGISTERED
United States	Window Shade	13/221,471	Aug. 30, 2011	n/a	0/3	Horizons Holdings, LLC
United States	Window Shade	13/461,533	May 1, 2012	187,9	11/3	Horizons Holdings, LLC
United States	Window Shade and Method of Use Thereof	13/774,669	Feb. 22, 2013	85/3s	8/3	none
United States	Window Shade	14/141,175	<b>D</b> ecember 26, 2013	£6∕3	n/a	Horizous Holdings, LLC

# Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 35735/0943

#### 1. REGISTERED PATENTS

TITLE	APPL. NUMBER	FILING DATE	PATENT / PUBL. NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	OWNER
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL SYSTEM UTILIZING BRIGHTNESS MODELING	13/671018	11/07/2012	8890456	11/18/2014	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL IN CONNECTION WITH ELECTROCHROMIC GLASS	13/656401	10/19/2012	8836263	09/16/2014	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL IN CONNECTION WITH ELECTROCHROMIC GLASS	13/359575	01/27/2012	8723467	05/13/2014	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL SYSTEM	13/786002	03/05/2013	8587242	11/19/2013	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL METHOD AND SYSTEM	13/116281	05/26/2011	8525462	09/03/2013	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SHADE SELECTION USING A FABRIC BRIGHTNESS FACTOR	13/684934	11/26/2012	8482724	07/09/2013	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL SYSTEM	13/556388	07/24/2012	8432117	04/30/2013	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SHADE SELECTION USING A FABRIC BRIGHTNESS FACTOR	12/710054	02/22/2010	8319956	11/27/2012	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
TROUGH SHADE SYSTEM AND METHOD	13/205863	08/09/2011	8276642	10/02/2012	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL SYSTEM	13/343912	01/05/2012	8248014	08/21/2012	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL METHOD AND SYSTEM	12/421410	04/09/2009	8125172	02/28/2012	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL REFLECTANCE MODULE	12/475312	05/29/2009	8120292	02/21/2012	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
TROUGH SHADE SYSTEM AND METHOD	12/266632	11/07/2008	8016016	09/13/2011	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL METHOD AND SYSTEM	12/197863	08/25/2008	7977904	07/12/2011	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SHADE SELECTION USING A FABRIC BRIGHTNESS FACTOR: BIBLIO DATA ONLY	11/539559	10/06/2006	7684022	03/23/2010	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.

TITLE	APPL. NUMBER	FILING DATE	PATENT / PUBL, NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	OWNER
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AN ADJUSTABLE CONNECTOR	11/740757	04/26/2007	7625151	12/01/2009	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
AUTOMATED SHADE CONTROL METHOD AND SYSTEM	11/162377	09/08/2005	7417397	08/26/2008	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
WRAP SPRING SHADE OPERATOR	09/379065	08/23/1999	6164428	12/26/2000	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.

# 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	APP. NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT #	EXP. DATE	REGISTERED OWNER
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR		08/18/2014	20140355098	N/A	Mechoshade
AUTOMATED CONTROL OF	14/461619	00/10/2014	20140333096	IVA	
ELECTROCHROMIC GLASS					Systems, Inc.

#### Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 38369/0574

TITLE	APPL. NUMBER	FILING DATE	PATENT / PUBL. NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	OWNER
Arched Support Assembly for Fabric Awning Systems	09/698,296	10/27/2000	6,378,591	04/30/2002	Sunsetter Products Limited Partnership

#### SCHEDULE OF U.S. COPYRIGHTS

#### Security Interest at V3632 D452

	Registration	Registration	
Copyright Title	No.	Date	Registrant
Assembly Procedure For The Professional	Txu000679531	3/6/1995	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
No-Sew Window Treatment.			
Alexa.	Va0000917307	4/3/1998	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Leaf Sconce.	Va0001009457	11/30/1999	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Autumn Leaf Finial.	Va0001009458	11/30/1999	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Victorian Sconce.	Va0001009459	11/30/1999	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Cirrus Sconce.	Va0001009460	11/30/1999	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Cirrus Finial.	Va0001009461	11/30/1999	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Lilly Finial.	Va0001009462	11/30/1999	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Victorian Finial.	Va0001009463	11/30/1999	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Simple Leaf Finial.	Va0001009464	11/30/1999	Springs Window Fashions, LLC
Colonial Sconce.	Va0001041065	11/30/1999	Springs Window Fashions, LLC

#### Security Interest at V9909 D151

COPYRIGHT TITLE	REGISTRATION NO	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRANT
Horizons C.O.M. Calculator	TX0007696881	March 4, 2013	Horizons Window Fashions
Horizons Sample Book App.	TX0007697127	March 4, 2013	Horizons Window Fashions

#### Security Interest at V9906 D187

**RECORDED: 06/30/2016** 

TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	COPYRIGHT CLAIMANT
GREENHOUSE ELECTROSHADES	VA0001090789	07/24/2000	MECHOSHADE SYSTEMS, INC.
SOLEIL SHADING	VA0001040691	07/07/2000	MECHOSHADE SYSTEMS, INC.
SOLARTRAC MODELING PROGRAM REPORT	VA0001938287	12/02/2014	MECHOSHADE SYSTEMS, INC.